# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### SEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION

HELD IN JANUARY, 1827.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1820.

#### PORTLAND,

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD..........PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1827.

Legislature: And that an Act passed at the last session, on the sixth day of March, in the year registed.

Former act re-eighteen hundred and twenty-six, incorporating the Bath Public Library be, and the same hereby is repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 1, 1827.]

Section 1

### CHAPTER CCCCXLIX.

AN ACT to incorporate the Boston Manufacturing Company.

Persons incorpo-

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Roberts, Theodore C. Lyman, Joshua Roberts, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are, incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Boston Manufacturing Company; for the purpose of carrying on the manufacture of Cotton or Woollen goods in the town of Lebanon, in the County of York, and for this purpose, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in an Act passed the eighth day of March, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and in an additional Act, passed the fifth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-three.

Powers, &c.

Nay hold estate, poration may purchase and hold, real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding at any one time, six hundred thousand dollars; and may erect on such real estate, any dams, mills, works, machines, and buildings, that may be necessary or useful, in carrying on the business of

said corporation.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the restricted powers granted by this Act may be enlarged, restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 1, 1827.]